

vaporfi™

AIR

USER MANUAL

ENGLISH • ESPAÑOL

vaporfi™

VAPORFI AIR USER MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing the VaporFi Air Electronic Cigarette.

In order to use your electronic cigarette correctly, efficiently and safely, please follow the instructions in this manual.



THE VAPORIFI AIR STARTER KIT INCLUDES:

- » 1 350 mAh Battery
- » 1 Tank
- » 1 Mouthpiece
- » 1 USB Charging Cable
- » 1 Wall Charging Adapter
- » 1 User Manual

GETTING STARTED

1. Pull and remove the mouthpiece from the tank in order to fill the tank with e-liquid (see page 4).
2. Point and pour e-liquid into the sides of the tank. Fill to about 75% capacity of the tank. (DO NOT OVER-FILL OR POUR E-LIQUID INSIDE OF THE CENTER TUBE)
3. Push and connect the mouthpiece back onto the tank.
4. Push and connect the tank onto the battery.
5. Ensure that all parts are securely assembled.
6. Quickly press down and release on the battery's power button 5 times within 2 seconds to turn on your battery.
7. The palm-sized VaporFi Air is very compact and stores easily, however it is recommended to avoid storing your device in your pockets as sitting down could crack or bend your device and cause leaking. Always remove the Air tank, by holding it horizontally and snap off from the battery

REFILLING E-LIQUID

When you have about 25% of e-liquid remaining or you experience a slightly burnt taste, you will need to refill your tank with e-liquid.

1. Always remove the battery from the tank before refilling with e-liquid.
2. Pull and remove the mouthpiece in order to fill the tank.
3. Point and pour e-liquid into the sides of the tank. Fill to about 75% capacity of the tank. (DO NOT OVER-FILL OR POUR E-LIQUID INSIDE OF THE CENTER TUBE)
4. Push and connect mouthpiece back onto the tank.
5. With first use, it is recommended to prime your Air atomizer head with e-liquid to avoid dry hits and ensure great vapor. Put



BATTERY OPERATION

TURNING BATTERY ON/OFF

- » To turn the battery on, quickly press and release the power button 5 times within 2 seconds. The power button will flash 3 times to indicate that the device is ready for use.
- » To turn the battery off, quickly press and release the power button 5 times within 2 seconds. The power button will flash 3 times to indicate that the device has turned off.

POWER SAVING SAFETY FEATURE

- » If the battery's power button is continuously pressed and held for 10 seconds, the battery will flash 8 times and go into standby mode (hibernating).
- » To continue use of the device after the battery hibernates, simply press the battery's power button and use as normal.

CHARGING BATTERY

1. The indicator light on the battery will illuminate when the battery needs to be recharged.
2. Remove the tank and connect the USB charging cable to the small port on the tip of the battery.
3. Connect the other end of the USB charging cable to either the USB port located on the wall charging adapter or to a fully powered USB port, such as on a computer.
4. The indicator light will turn red on the battery when charging and the light will turn off when charging is complete.
5. Allow 12 hours for the first charge to complete and 1.5-2 hours for each charge thereafter.



WARNING

- 1. Always unplug the charger from the power supply before cleaning or refilling your device.**
- 2. Do not use the battery with any charger that is not made specifically for this device.**
- 3. Be careful to not let dust get into the tank or battery device.**
- 4. Keep this device out of reach of children, and avoid improper operation.**
- 5. Avoid making skin contact with the nicotine e-liquid.**
- 6. If you experience an adverse reaction, reduce the strength of your nicotine, or switch to “NO” nicotine. If problems persist, we recommend that you discontinue use of this product and see a physician.**

GUARANTEE

A 90-day warranty applies on manufacturing defects only. We cannot guarantee products that have been damaged through improper use or have been mistreated. Visit our website (www.VaporFi.com) for more details.

DISCLAIMER

VaporFi products are not smoking cessation products and have not been tested as such. The U.S. FDA has not approved these products for any use and they are not intended to diagnose, cure, mitigate, treat or prevent any disorder, disease, or physical or mental condition. Some VaporFi products contain nicotine, a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. Nicotine is addictive and habit forming, and it is very toxic by inhalation, in contact with the skin, or if swallowed. Ingestion of the non-vaporized concentrated ingredients in the cartridges can be poisonous.

Physical effects of nicotine may include increased heart rate and accelerated blood pressure. If the cartridge is swallowed, seek medical assistance immediately. VaporFi products are intended for the use by adults of legal smoking age (18 or older in California), and not by children, women who are pregnant or breast feeding, or persons with or at risk of heart disease, high blood pressure, diabetes or taking medicine for depression or asthma. VaporFi products may not be sold to minors. Identification of all persons under 26 will be required before purchase. **KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN.**

vaporfi™

AIR

MANUAL DE USUARIO

MANUAL DE USUARIO DE VAPORFI AIR

Gracias por comprar el cigarrillo electrónico VaporFi Air.

Para poder usar su cigarrillo electrónico en forma correcta, eficiente y segura, siga las instrucciones de este manual.



EL KIT INICIAL DE VAPORFI AIR INCLUYE:

- » 1 batería de 350 mAh
- » 1 tanque
- » 1 boquilla
- » 1 cable de carga USB
- » 1 adaptador de carga para pared
- » 1 manual de usuario

PARA EMPEZAR

1. Jale y retire la boquilla del tanque para llenarlo con el e-líquido (página 14).
2. Apunte y vierta el e-líquido a los lados del tanque. Llène hasta aproximadamente el 75% de capacidad del tanque. (NO LO LLENE DEMASIADO NI VIERTA EL E-LÍQUIDO DENTRO DEL TUBO CENTRAL).
3. Empuje y conecte la boquilla de nuevo en el tanque.
4. Empuje y conecte el tanque en la batería.
5. Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén bien ensambladas.
6. Presione y suelte rápidamente el botón de encendido de la batería 5 veces en 2 segundos para encenderla.
7. Para usar el cigarrillo, mantenga presionado el botón de encendido mientras da una pitada. Suelte el botón cuando haya terminado de pitar y disfrute!
8. El tamaño de palma VaporFi Air es muy compacto y fácil de almacenar, sin embargo se recomienda evitar el almacenamiento de su aparato en los bolsillos, como sentarse podría romper o doblar su aparato y causar el escape de e-liquid. Siempre retire el tanque de su Air, sujetándolo horizontalmente y sacándolo de la batería.

RECARGAR EL E-LÍQUIDO

1. Cuando el tanque esté vacío o cuando sienta un ligero sabor a quemado, deberá recargar el tanque con el e-líquido.
2. Siempre retire la batería del tanque antes de recargarlo con el e-líquido.
3. Jale y retire la boquilla para llenar el tanque.
4. Apunte y vierta el e-líquido a los lados del tanque. Llene hasta aproximadamente el 75% de capacidad del tanque. (NO LO LLENE DEMASIADO NI VIERTA EL E-LÍQUIDO DENTRO DEL TUBO CENTRAL).
5. Empuje y conecte la boquilla de nuevo en el tanque.
6. Con el primer uso, se recomienda preparar a la cabeza del atomizador de su Air con e-liquid para evitar golpes secos y asegurar un gran producción de vapor. Ponga 3-5 gotas de e-liquid directamente en el tubo de su tanque. Al llenar su tanque con e-liquid, llene hasta aproximadamente el 75% de capacidad, evitando cualquier e-liquid adicional que entre en el tubo central.



FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA BATERÍA

ENCENDER Y APAGAR LA BATERÍA

» Para encender la batería, presione y suelte rápidamente el botón de encendido 5 veces en 2 segundos. El botón de encendido parpadeará 3 veces para indicar que el dispositivo está listo para su uso.

» Para apagar la batería, presione y suelte rápidamente el botón de encendido 5 veces en 2 segundos. El botón de encendido parpadeará 3 veces para indicar que el dispositivo se ha apagado.

FUNCIÓN DE SEGURIDAD PARA AHORRO DE ENERGÍA

» Si el botón de encendido de la batería se mantiene presionado durante 10 segundos, la batería parpadeará 8 veces y pasará al modo de Suspensión (Hibernación). Para seguir usando el dispositivo después de que la batería esté hibernando, simplemente presione el botón de encendido de la batería y úsela normalmente.

CARGAR LA BATERÍA

1. La luz indicadora de la batería se iluminará cuando haya que recargar la batería.
2. Retire el tank tanque y conecte el cable de carga USB al puerto pequeño que está en la punta de la batería.
3. Conecte el otro extremo del cable de carga USB al puerto USB que está en el adaptador de carga para pared o a un puerto USB con energía, como el de una computadora.
4. La luz indicadora se volverá roja en la batería cuando esté cargando y luego se apagará cuando la carga esté completa.
5. La primera carga tardará 12 horas y, en adelante, de 1 hora y media a 2 horas.



ADVERTENCIA

1. Desconecte siempre el cargador de la fuente de alimentación antes de limpiar o de recargar su dispositivo.
2. No use la batería con ningún otro cargador que no esté fabricado específicamente para este dispositivo.
3. Tenga cuidado de que no entre polvo al tanque o al dispositivo de la batería.
4. Mantenga este dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños y evite que se use de manera inadecuada.
5. Evite que el e-líquido de nicotina entre en contacto con la piel.

GARANTÍA

La garantía de 90 días se aplica solo a los defectos de fabricación. No podemos otorgar garantía por los productos que se dañaron por el uso inadecuado o por maltrato. Visite nuestro sitio web (www.VaporFi.com) para obtener más detalles.

DESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Los productos de VaporFi no son productos para dejar de fumar y no han sido probados para tal fin. La Administración de Medicamentos y Alimentos (FDA) de los EE. UU. no ha aprobado estos productos para ningún uso y no están destinados a diagnosticar, curar, atenuar, tratar ni prevenir ningún trastorno, enfermedad o afección física o mental. Algunos de los productos de VaporFi contienen nicotina, una sustancia química que, según el conocimiento del Estado de California, produce defectos congénitos y otros daños reproductivos. La nicotina es adictiva y crea un hábito, y es muy tóxica al inhalarse, cuando entra en contacto con la piel o si se ingiere. La ingesta de los ingredientes concentrados no vaporizados en los cartuchos puede ser venenosa.

Los efectos físicos de la nicotina pueden incluir un incremento en la frecuencia cardíaca y la aceleración de la presión sanguínea. Si se ingiere el cartucho, busque asistencia médica de inmediato. Los productos de VaporFi están destinados a ser usados por adultos con edad legal para fumar (mayores de 18 años en California) y no por niños, mujeres embarazadas o en período de lactancia, ni personas con riesgo de enfermedad cardíaca, hipertensión, diabetes o que consumen medicamentos para la depresión o para el asma. Los productos de VaporFi no se podrán vender a menores de edad. Se solicitará la identificación de toda persona menor de 26 años antes de la compra. **MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.**

vaporfi™

AIR

VAPORFI.COM